

Nos. 14-614, 14-623

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

W. KEVIN HUGHES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC  
(F/K/A PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC), ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

CPV MARYLAND, LLC, *Petitioner*,

v.

TALEN ENERGY MARKETING, LLC  
(F/K/A PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC), ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE  
ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION,  
THE EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE, AND  
PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP, INC. AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

EDWARD H. COMER  
HENRI D. BARTHOLOMOT  
EDISON ELECTRIC  
INSTITUTE  
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 508-5000

*Counsel for the Edison  
Electric Institute*

January 19, 2016

ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID G. TEWKSBURY  
STEPHANIE S. LIM  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for the Electric Power  
Supply Association and PJM  
Power Providers Group, Inc.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The Federal Power Act Grants FERC  
Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Wholesale Sales  
Of Electricity.....6

II. The Maryland Commission’s Order Is  
Preempted Because It Changes The Rate For  
Wholesale Sales. ....9

    A. The Maryland Commission’s Order  
    Impermissibly Changes The Wholesale  
    Rate.....10

    B. The Maryland Commission’s Order  
    Impermissibly Conflicts With Federal  
    Law.....15

III. Preventing States From Regulating  
Wholesale Sales Will Not Impede State  
Efforts To Encourage Generation. ....19

CONCLUSION .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981) .....	8
<i>Buckman Co. v. Pls.’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2000) .....	16
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003) .....	7
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	6
<i>FPC v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964) .....	7
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	6
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	15
<i>Kentucky W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 837 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	6
<i>Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Utils. v. United States</i> , 729 F.2d 886 (1st Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v.</i> <i>Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....	7
<i>Montana-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951) .....	8

<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986) .....	6, 7
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982) .....	7
<i>New Jersey Bd. of Pub. Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015) .....	6, 7
<i>Pike Cnty. Light &amp; Power Co.-Elec. Div. v.</i> <i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 465 A.2d 735 (Pa. Commw. 1983).....	19
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, L.L.C. v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (2014) .....	5
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of R.I. v.</i> <i>Attleboro Steam &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927) .....	9
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	6
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) .....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
<i>Maryland Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. PJM</i> <i>Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2009) .....	17
<i>Pa.-N.J.-Md. Interconnection</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,257 (1997) .....	16

*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*,  
117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006) ..... 16, 17, 19

**Other Authorities**

16 U.S.C. § 824(a) ..... 7  
16 U.S.C. § 824(b) ..... 3, 13  
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) ..... 3, 7, 10, 13, 14, 16  
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c) ..... 7  
16 U.S.C. § 824e ..... 3  
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) ..... 3, 7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) ..... 11

**Treatises**

Robert N. Weiner,  
*The Height of Presumption:  
Preemption and the Role of Courts*,  
32 Hamline L. Rev. 727 (2009) ..... 8
